about its ability to continue as a going concern. The consolidated financial
statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of
this uncertainty. You should not rely on the pro forma combined condensed
financial statements as being indicative of the historical results that would
have been achieved had the two companies always been combined or the future
results of Artemis.

   35

   OPUS360 CORPORATION D/B/A ARTEMIS INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------
   LEGACY   LEGACY   PRO FORMA
   OPUS360   ARTEMIS   ARTEMIS   OPUS360   COMBINED
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  15,636   $  1,974   $   $   $ 17,610
  Trade and other accounts receivable,
   net of allowances.....   700   17,664   18,364
  Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets.....   1,397   3,579   0   4,976
   ---------   --------   -----   ---------   --------
Total current assets.....   17,733   23,217   0   0   40,950
Property and equipment, net of
  accumulated depreciation.....   7,725   1,782   (5,796)(1)   3,711
Goodwill, net of accumulated
  amortization.....   0   21,068   21,068

Edgar Filing: OPUS360 CORP - Form DEFS14A

40

Intangible assets, net of accumulated
  amortization.....   0   33,740   33,740
Deferred taxes and other assets.....   5,199   3,076   (3,901)(1)   4,374
   ---------   --------   -----   ---------   --------
Total assets.....  $  30,657   $ 82,883   $   0   $  (9,697)   $103,843
   =========   ========   =====   =========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities.....  $   3,949   $ 14,565   $   $   $ 18,514
  Line of credit and current portion of
   debt.....   928   4,838   5,766
  Deferred revenue.....   1,901   7,219   9,120
  Other accrued liabilities.....   190   1,370   1,560
   ---------   --------   -----   ---------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   6,968   27,992   0   0   34,960
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term debt, less current
   portion.....   3,435   3,435
  Accrued pension and other
   liabilities.....   78   832   910
   ---------   --------   -----   ---------   --------
Total long-term liabilities.....   78   4,267   0   0   4,345
Minority interest.....   0   0   0
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Common stock.....   50   23   177 (a)   250
  Additional paid-in capital.....   187,126   72,191   (173,439)(a)   85,878
  Treasury stock.....   (166)   0   166 (a)   0
  Stock subscription receivable.....   (215)   0   215 (a)   0
  Deferred compensation.....   (2,211)   0   2,211 (a)   0
  Accumulated deficit.....   (160,970)   (20,817)   160,970 (a)   (20,817)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income
   loss.....   (3)   (773)   3 (a)   (773)
   ---------   --------   -----   ---------   --------
Total stockholders' equity.....   23,611   50,624   0   (9,697)   64,538
   ---------   --------   -----   ---------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
  equity.....  $  30,657   $ 82,883   $   0   $  (9,697)   $103,843
   =========   ========   =====   =========   ========

   36

   OPUS360 CORPORATION D/B/A ARTEMIS INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -------------------------
   OPUS360   LEGACY   LEGACY   OPUS360   PRO FORMA
   CORPORATION   ARTEMIS   ARTEMIS   CORPORATION   COMBINED
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....   $  1,727   $34,461   $  --   $   --   $ 36,188
Cost of revenue.....   813   16,957   0   0   17,770
   --------   -------   -----   --------   --------
Gross margin.....   914   17,504   0   0   18,418

Edgar Filing: OPUS360 CORP - Form DEFS14A

41

Selling and marketing.....   5,273   8,553   0   0   13,826
Research and development.....   6,529   5,002   0   0   11,531
General and administrative.....   12,203   3,832   0   (1,425)(b)   14,610
Management fees.....   0   808   (808)(j)   0   0
Impairment charge.....   22,968   0   0   (22,968)(c)   0
Loss on disposition.....   1,402   0   0   0   1,402
Amortization expense.....   7,679   8,296   0   (7,679)(d),(e)   8,296
   --------   -------   -----   --------   --------
   56,054   26,491   (808)   (32,072)   49,665
   --------   -------   -----   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   (55,140)   (8,987)   808   32,072   (31,247)
Interest expense (income).....   (638)   336   0   0   (302)
Other expense.....   0   49   0   0   49
   --------   -------   -----   --------   --------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   (54,502)   (9,372)   808   32,072   (30,994)
Income tax expense.....   0   150   0   0   150
   --------   -------   -----   --------   --------
Net income (loss) before minority
  interest.....   $(54,502)   $(9,522)   $ 808   $ 32,072   $(31,144)
Minority interest in earnings (loss)
  of consolidated subsidiary.....   (95)   (95)
   --------   -------   -----   --------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $(54,502)   $(9,427)   $ 808   $ 32,072   $(31,049)
   ========   =======   =====   ========   ========
Basic and diluted net loss per
  share.....   $  (1.10)   $  (0.12)
   ========   ========
Weighted average common shares used
  in computing basic and diluted net
  loss per share.....   49,743   (f)   249,170
   ========   ========

   37

   OPUS360 CORPORATION D/B/A ARTEMIS INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------
   OPUS360   LEGACY   LEGACY   OPUS360   PRO FORMA
   CORPORATION   ARTEMIS   ARTEMIS   CORPORATION   COMBINED
   -----------   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenue.....   $ 11,282   $ 34,822   $ 31,754 (i)   $   --   $ 77,858
Cost of revenue.....   2,105   15,539   16,486 (i)   0   34,130
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross margin.....   9,177   19,283   15,268   0   43,728

Selling and marketing.....   28,160   8,520   7,993 (i)   0   44,673
Research and development.....   26,817   8,271   2,702 (i)   0   37,790
General and administrative.....   12,978   4,039   2,578   (2,771)(g)   16,824
In-process research and
  development.....   0   0   0   0   0
Management fees.....   0   976   (976)(j)   0   0
Acquisition cost.....   0   1,943   920 (i)   0   2,863
Amortization expense.....   20,056   5,871   11,816 (i),(k)   (20,056)(h)   17,687
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Edgar Filing: OPUS360 CORP - Form DEFS14A

42

   88,011   29,620   25,033   (22,827)   119,837
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   (78,834)   (10,337)   (9,765)   22,827   (76,109)
Interest expense (income).....   (2,917)   801   508 (i)   0   (1,608)
Other expense.....   0   222   20 (i)   0   242
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   (75,917)   (11,360)   (10,293)   22,827   (74,743)

Benefit for income taxes.....   0   (630)   (2,275)(i)   0   (2,905)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) before minority
  interest.....   $(75,917)   $(10,730)  $ (8,018)   $ 22,827   $(71,838)
Minority interest in earnings
  (loss) of consolidated
  subsidiary.....   0   67   67
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $(75,917)   $(10,797)  $ (8,018)   $ 22,827   $(71,905)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Basic and diluted net loss per
  share.....   $  (1.89)   $  (0.30)
   ========   ========
Weighted average common shares
  used in computing basic and
  diluted net loss per share.....   40,084   (f)   239,511
   ========   ========